

**Seventh-day Adventist Church  
Western Adventist Foundation**



**Operating Fund  
Financial Statement  
For Period Ending  
January - 2019**

Adventist Accounting Software International  
Add-in v.1.2.7 - AASI\_ASU\_OP\_FS v.2.0.57 r.3 - OLAP: [nadcloud.net][AASI\_FS\_OLAP\_WAF]  
Calculation Entity: ANP125

Entity Type: Local and Union Conference Association  
User: bo.fuller

Date of Closing Month: 3/19/2019

**Western Adventist Foundation**  
**Operating Fund**  
**Statement of Financial Position**  
**Period Ending January, 2019 and 2018**

<b>ASSETS</b>	<b>Sch.</b>	<b>ACTUAL 2019</b>	<b>ACTUAL 2018</b>	<b>INCREASE (DECREASE)</b>	<b>YEAR END 2018</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>					
Cash and Cash Equivalents	S01	113,102.45	119,567.23	(6,464.78)	122,983.65
Investments	S02	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Remittances Receivable	S03	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Accounts Receivable	S04,S05	304,895.85	471,520.44	(166,624.59)	419,417.12
Notes and Loans Receivable	S06	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Inventory	S07	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Prepaid Expense and Other Current Assets	S08,S09	46,705.49	38,566.38	8,139.11	25,717.39
Inter-Fund Receivables	S10	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>464,703.79</b>	<b>629,654.05</b>	<b>(164,950.26)</b>	<b>568,118.16</b>
<b>Plant Assets (Net)</b>	S11	<b>71,426.77</b>	<b>75,295.34</b>	<b>(3,868.57)</b>	<b>73,545.26</b>
<b>Other Assets</b>					
Long Term Account Receivable	S12	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Notes Receivable, Long-term	S13	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other Assets	S14	114,997,713.19	114,593,256.15	404,457.04	114,988,045.26
Inter-Fund Loan Receivable, Long Term	S15	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Total Other Assets</b>		<b>114,997,713.19</b>	<b>114,593,256.15</b>	<b>404,457.04</b>	<b>114,988,045.26</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>115,533,843.75</b>	<b>115,298,205.54</b>	<b>235,638.21</b>	<b>115,629,708.68</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>					
<b>Current Liabilities</b>					
Remittance Payable	S20	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Accounts Payable	S21,S22	221,989.79	207,898.79	14,091.00	292,778.34
Notes and Loans Payable, Current	S23	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Offering Funds and Agency Accounts	S24	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other Liabilities, Current	S25,S26	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Inter-Fund Accounts Payable	S27	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>221,989.79</b>	<b>207,898.79</b>	<b>14,091.00</b>	<b>292,778.34</b>
<b>Other Liabilities</b>					
Notes and Loans Payable, Long-term	S28	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other Liabilities, Long-term	S29	114,065,208.35	114,065,208.35	0.00	114,065,208.35
Capital Lease Payable	S30	23,792.58	36,358.62	(12,566.04)	24,839.75
Inter-Fund Loans Payable, Long-Term	S31	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Total Other Liabilities</b>		<b>114,089,000.93</b>	<b>114,101,566.97</b>	<b>(12,566.04)</b>	<b>114,090,048.10</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>114,310,990.72</b>	<b>114,309,465.76</b>	<b>1,524.96</b>	<b>114,382,826.44</b>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>					
Unrestricted: Unallocated	S32	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Unrestricted: Allocated Operating	S33	718,885.70	439,481.48	279,404.22	742,914.91
Unrestricted: Allocated Capital	S34	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Unrestricted: Allocated Other Funds	S35	503,967.33	549,258.30	(45,290.97)	503,967.33
Unrestricted: Allocated Endowment	S36	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Unrestricted: Allocated Investment in Plant	S37	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Total Net Assets without Donor Restrictions</b>		<b>1,222,853.03</b>	<b>988,739.78</b>	<b>234,113.25</b>	<b>1,246,882.24</b>
Temporarily Restricted	S40	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Permanently Restricted	S41	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions</b>		<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>Total Net Assets</b>		<b>1,222,853.03</b>	<b>988,739.78</b>	<b>234,113.25</b>	<b>1,246,882.24</b>
<b>Total Liabilities &amp; Net Assets</b>		<b>115,533,843.75</b>	<b>115,298,205.54</b>	<b>235,638.21</b>	<b>115,629,708.68</b>

**Western Adventist Foundation  
Operating Fund  
Statement of Changes in Net Assets  
Period Ending January, 2019 and 2018**

	Sch	ACTUAL 2019	BUDGET 2019	INCREASE (DECREASE)	ANNUAL BUDGET 2019	ACTUAL 2018
<b>CHANGES IN NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS</b>						
<u>Revenues and Support without Donor Restrictions</u>						
Gross Tithing Income	S42	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(-) Tithing % to GC/Division	S43	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(-) Tithing % to Union	S43	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Tithing Income		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Tithe Special Assist. Fund for Conferences	S44	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Tithe Exchanged with Division	S45	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Non-tithe Funds from Division	S46	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Offerings and Donations	S47	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Appropriations Received	S48	19,167.00	18,333.33	833.67	236,261.00	19,171.00
Direct Operating Income	S49	166,299.93	133,820.00	32,479.93	1,877,216.00	142,866.15
Academic Tuition	S50	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Deferred Gifts Received without Donor Restrictions	S51	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Exchange Gain/Loss	S52	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Investment Earnings	S53	0.00	0.00	0.00	36,000.00	0.00
Other Income	S54	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Gift Portion Split-Interest Agreements without Donor Restriction	S55	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Actuarial Adjustment Agreements without Donor Restriction	S57	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total Revenues without Donor Restrictions		185,466.93	152,153.33	33,313.60	2,149,477.00	162,037.15
Released from Net Assets with Donor Restrictions		5,400.00	5,370.00	30.00	59,070.00	9,675.00
Total Revenues and Support without Donor Restrictions		190,866.93	157,523.33	33,343.60	2,208,547.00	171,712.15
<u>Expenses and Losses</u>						
<u>Program Services Functions</u>						
Church Ministries	S101	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Educational	S102	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Publishing	S103	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Health and Humanitarian	S104	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other	S105	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total Program Services Functions		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<u>Supporting Services Functions</u>						
Conference Administration	S106	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Retirement Contribution	S107	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Conventions & Meetings	S108	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Office Operations & Maintenance	S109	214,896.14	207,363.18	7,532.96	2,406,757.00	191,932.71
Fund-Raising	S110	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other Supporting Services	S111	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total Supporting Services Functions		214,896.14	207,363.18	7,532.96	2,406,757.00	191,932.71
Total Expense	S56	214,896.14	207,363.18	7,532.96	2,406,757.00	191,932.71
Net Incr.(Decr.) from Operations		(24,029.21)	(49,839.85)	25,810.64	(198,210.00)	(20,220.56)
<u>Non-operating Activity:</u>						
Non-operating Income	S66	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Non-operating Expense	S67	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Transfers Between Funds, In (Out)	S68	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Realized Gain(Loss) on Sale of Assets	S69	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Unrealized Gain(Loss) on Investments	S70	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Released from Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	S112	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total Net Non-operating Activity		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Increase (Decrease) Net Assets without Donor Restrictions		(24,029.21)	(49,839.85)	25,810.64	(198,210.00)	(20,220.56)

**Western Adventist Foundation  
Operating Fund  
Statement of Changes in Net Assets  
Period Ending January, 2019 and 2018**

<u>Sch</u>	<u>ACTUAL</u> <u>2019</u>	<u>BUDGET</u> <u>2019</u>	<u>INCREASE</u> <u>(DECREASE)</u>	<u>ANNUAL BUDGET</u> <u>2019</u>	<u>ACTUAL</u> <u>2018</u>
Unrestricted Net Assets, Beginning	1,246,882.24	1,246,882.24	0.00	1,246,882.24	1,008,960.34
Unrestricted Net Assets, Ending	1,222,853.03	1,197,042.39	25,810.64	1,048,672.24	988,739.78

**Western Adventist Foundation**  
**Operating Fund**  
**Statement of Changes in Net Assets**  
**Period Ending January, 2019 and 2018**

	Sch	ACTUAL 2019	BUDGET 2019	INCREASE (DECREASE)	ANNUAL BUDGET 2019	ACTUAL 2018
<b>CHANGES IN NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS</b>						
<b>Changes in Net Assets with Temporary Donor Restrictions</b>						
<u>Revenue with Donor Restrictions</u>						
Appropriations Received	S71	5,400.00	5,370.00	30.00	59,070.00	9,675.00
Offerings	S72	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Donations	S73	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Investment Earnings	S74	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Matured Annuity	S75	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Matured Trusts and Wills	S76	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Ingathering Reversion	S77	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
New Irrevocable Split-Interest Agreements	S78	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Split-Interest Agreements Present Value Adjust.	S79	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Capital Donations	S80	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Actuarial Adjust. Restricted Agree	S85	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other Income	S81	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Total Revenue with Temporary Donor Restrictions Received</b>		<b>5,400.00</b>	<b>5,370.00</b>	<b>30.00</b>	<b>59,070.00</b>	<b>9,675.00</b>
<u>Released from Net Assets with Donor Restrictions</u>						
Operating Functions	S82	(5,400.00)	(5,370.00)	(30.00)	(59,070.00)	(9,675.00)
Capital Functions	S83	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Transfer Between Funds, In, (Out)	S84	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Increase (Decrease) Net Assets with Temporary Donor Restrictions</b>		<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>
Temporarily Restricted Net Assets, Beginning		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Temporarily Restricted Net Assets, Ending</b>		<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>Changes in Net Assets with Permanent Donor Restrictions</b>						
<u>Revenue with Donor Restrictions</u>						
Appropriation and Subsidies Received	S89	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Investment Earnings	S91	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other Income	S92	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Endowment Additions	S86	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Agency	S87	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Transfer Between Funds, In, (Out)	S88	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Increase (Decrease) Net Assets with Permanent Donor Restrictions</b>		<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>
Permanently Restricted Net Assets, Beginning		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Permanently Restricted Net Assets, Ending</b>		<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>Increase (Decrease) Net Assets with Donor Restrictions</b>		<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>TOTAL NET ASSETS</b>						
Increase (Decrease) Unrestricted		(24,029.21)	(49,839.85)	25,810.64	(198,210.00)	(20,220.56)
Increase (Decrease) Temp. Restricted		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Increase (Decrease) Permanently Restricted		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Increase (Decrease) Net Assets</b>		<b>(24,029.21)</b>	<b>(49,839.85)</b>	<b>25,810.64</b>	<b>(198,210.00)</b>	<b>(20,220.56)</b>
Total Net Assets, Beginning		1,246,882.24	1,246,882.24	0.00	1,246,882.24	1,008,960.34
<b>Total Net Assets, Ending</b>		<b>1,222,853.03</b>	<b>1,197,042.39</b>	<b>25,810.64</b>	<b>1,048,672.24</b>	<b>988,739.78</b>

This report is intended for management use only.

**Western Adventist Foundation  
 Operating Fund  
 Statement of Changes in Net Assets  
 Period Ending January, 2019 and 2018**

Sch	ACTUAL 2019	BUDGET 2019	INCREASE (DECREASE)	ANNUAL BUDGET 2019	ACTUAL 2018
-----	----------------	----------------	------------------------	-----------------------	----------------

This is not intended to be a complete financial statement for the organization as a whole.

**Western Adventist Foundation**  
**Operating Fund**  
**Statement of Changes in Net Assets - Month**  
**Period Ending January, 2019 and 2018**

	Sch	MONTH ACTUAL 2019	MONTH BUDGET 2019	INCREASE (DECREASE)	ANNUAL BUDGET 2019	MONTH ACTUAL 2018
<b>CHANGES IN NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS</b>						
<u>Revenues and Support without Donor Restrictions</u>						
Gross Tithe Income		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(-) Tithe % to GC/Division		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(-) Tithe % to Union		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Tithe Income		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Tithe Special Assist. Fund for Conferences		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Tithe Exchanged with Division		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Non-tithe Funds from Division		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Offerings and Donations		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Appropriations Received		19,167.00	18,333.33	833.67	236,261.00	19,171.00
Direct Operating Income		166,299.93	133,820.00	32,479.93	1,877,216.00	142,866.15
Academic Tuition		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Deferred Gifts Received without Donor Restrictions		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Exchange Gain/Loss		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Investment Earnings		0.00	0.00	0.00	36,000.00	0.00
Other Income		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Gift Portion Split-Interest Agreements without Donor Restriction		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Actuarial Adjustment Agreements without Donor Restriction		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total Revenues without Donor Restrictions		185,466.93	152,153.33	33,313.60	2,149,477.00	162,037.15
Released from Net Assets with Donor Restrictions		5,400.00	5,370.00	30.00	59,070.00	9,675.00
Total Revenues and Support without Donor Restrictions		190,866.93	157,523.33	33,343.60	2,208,547.00	171,712.15
<u>Expenses and Losses</u>						
<u>Program Services Functions</u>						
Church Ministries		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Educational		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Publishing		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Health and Humanitarian		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total Program Services Functions		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<u>Supporting Services Functions</u>						
Conference Administration		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Retirement Contribution		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Conventions & Meetings		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Office Operations & Maintenance		214,896.14	207,363.18	7,532.96	2,406,757.00	191,932.71
Fund-Raising		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other Supporting Services		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total Supporting Services Functions		214,896.14	207,363.18	7,532.96	2,406,757.00	191,932.71
Total Expense		214,896.14	207,363.18	7,532.96	2,406,757.00	191,932.71
Net Incr.(Decr.) from Operations		(24,029.21)	(49,839.85)	25,810.64	(198,210.00)	(20,220.56)
<u>Non-operating Activity:</u>						
Non-operating Income		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Non-operating Expense		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Transfers Between Funds, In (Out)		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Realized Gain(Loss) on Sale of Assets		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Unrealized Gain(Loss) on Investments		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Released from Net Assets with Donor Restrictions		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

**Western Adventist Foundation  
Operating Fund  
Statement of Changes in Net Assets - Month  
Period Ending January, 2019 and 2018**

	<b>Sch</b>	<b>MONTH ACTUAL 2019</b>	<b>MONTH BUDGET 2019</b>	<b>INCREASE (DECREASE)</b>	<b>ANNUAL BUDGET 2019</b>	<b>MONTH ACTUAL 2018</b>
Increase (Decrease) Net Assets without Donor Restrictions		(24,029.21)	(49,839.85)	25,810.64	(198,210.00)	(20,220.56)



**Western Adventist Foundation**  
**Operating Fund**  
**Statement of Changes in Net Assets - Month**  
**Period Ending January, 2019 and 2018**

	MONTH ACTUAL	MONTH BUDGET	INCREASE	ANNUAL BUDGET	MONTH ACTUAL
Sch	2019	2019	(DECREASE)	2019	2018
<b>CHANGES IN NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS</b>					
<b>Changes in Net Assets with Temporary Donor Restrictions</b>					
<u>Revenue with Donor Restrictions</u>					
Appropriations Received	5,400.00	5,370.00	30.00	59,070.00	9,675.00
Offerings	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Donations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Investment Earnings	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Matured Annuity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Matured Trusts and Wills	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Ingathering Reversion	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
New Irrevocable Split-Interest Agreements	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Split-Interest Agreements Present Value Adjust.	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Capital Donations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Actuarial Adjust. Restricted Agree	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other Income	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	5,400.00	5,370.00	30.00	59,070.00	9,675.00
<u>Released from Net Assets with Donor Restrictions</u>					
Operating Functions	(5,400.00)	(5,370.00)	(30.00)	(59,070.00)	(9,675.00)
Capital Functions	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Transfer Between Funds, In, (Out)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Increase (Decrease) Net Assets with Temporary Donor Restrictions	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>Changes in Net Assets with Permanent Donor Restrictions</b>					
<u>Revenue with Donor Restrictions</u>					
Appropriation and Subsidies Received	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Investment Earnings	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other Income	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Endowment Additions	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Agency	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net Transfer Between Funds, In, (Out)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Increase (Decrease) Net Assets with Permanent Donor Restrictions	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Increase (Decrease) Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>TOTAL NET ASSETS</b>					
Increase (Decrease) Unrestricted	(24,029.21)	(49,839.85)	25,810.64	(198,210.00)	(20,220.56)
Increase (Decrease) Temp. Restricted	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Increase (Decrease) Permanently Restricted	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	(24,029.21)	(49,839.85)	25,810.64	(198,210.00)	(20,220.56)

This report is intended for management use only.

This is not intended to be a complete financial statement for the organization as a whole.

**Western Adventist Foundation  
Operating Fund  
Report of Cash Flows  
Period Ending January, 2019 and 2018**

	<u>ACTUAL</u> <u>2019</u>	<u>ACTUAL</u> <u>2018</u>
<b><u>Cash Flows from Operating Activities:</u></b>		
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets	(24,029.21)	(20,220.56)
Prior Period Adjustment	0.00	0.00
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided:		
Depreciation Expenses	2,420.74	2,340.80
Unrealized (Gain) Loss in Fair Value of Investments	0.00	0.00
(Increase) Decrease Accounts Receivable	114,521.27	(51,310.46)
(Increase) Decrease Inventory and Prepaid	(20,988.10)	(17,109.90)
Increase (Decrease) Accounts Payable	(71,835.72)	(15,814.16)
Increase (Decrease) Trust Funds	0.00	0.00
	<u>88.98</u>	<u>(102,114.28)</u>
Net Cash Provided (Used) from Operating		
<b><u>Cash Flows from Investing Activities:</u></b>		
Proceeds from Sale or Maturity of Investments	20,056.13	20,079.15
Purchase of Investments	(29,724.06)	0.00
Proceeds from Sale of Assets	0.00	0.00
Purchase of Assets	(302.25)	(234.71)
Payments Received on Loans Receivable	0.00	0.00
New Loans Receivable Issued	0.00	0.00
	<u>(9,970.18)</u>	<u>19,844.44</u>
Net Cash Provided (Used) from Investing		
<b><u>Cash Flows from Financing Activities:</u></b>		
Proceeds from External Borrowing	0.00	0.00
Proceeds (Payments) Inter-Fund Borrowing	0.00	0.00
Principal Payments on Loans Payable	0.00	0.00
	<u>0.00</u>	<u>0.00</u>
Net Cash Provided (Used) from Financing		
Increase (Decrease) Cash and Equivalents	(9,881.20)	(82,269.84)
Cash and Equivalents, Beginning	122,983.65	201,837.07
Cash and Equivalents, Ending	<u>113,102.45</u>	<u>119,567.23</u>

**Western Adventist Foundation  
Operating Fund  
Statement of Financial Activity  
Period Ending January, 2019 and 2018**

<u>Code</u>	<u>Schedule by Functions</u>	Actual 2019	Budget 2019	Increase (Decrease)	Annual Budget 2019	Actual 2018
<b>3961 - Office Operation and Maintenance</b>						
01 - Revenues and Support without Donor Restrictions						
658100	Other Appropriation and Subsidies Received	19,167.00	18,333.33	833.67	220,000.00	19,171.00
658110	Misc. Subsidy	0.00	0.00	0.00	16,261.00	0.00
671110	Services Income, Entity	166,299.93	133,820.00	32,479.93	1,877,216.00	142,866.15
711100	Investment Income	0.00	0.00	0.00	36,000.00	0.00
02 - Total Revenues without Donor Restrictions		185,466.93	152,153.33	33,313.60	2,149,477.00	162,037.15
03 - Released from Net Assets with Donor Restrictions		5,400.00	5,370.00	30.00	59,070.00	9,675.00
04 - Total Revenues and Support without Donor Restrictions		190,866.93	157,523.33	33,343.60	2,208,547.00	171,712.15
<b>05 - EXPENSES</b>						
807110	Marketing Expense	0.00	1,000.00	(1,000.00)	10,000.00	0.00
811100	Basic Salary and Wages Expense	87,682.82	84,671.58	3,011.24	918,741.00	72,148.50
811129	Cost of Living Adjustment	28,599.59	26,605.91	1,993.68	295,184.00	30,633.00
811180	Employee Benefits	50.00	0.00	50.00	0.00	50.00
811194	Benefits Accrual	2,500.00	1,911.00	589.00	22,932.00	2,000.00
811300	Area Travel	7,666.54	5,880.00	1,786.54	62,580.00	5,524.73
811310	Telephone Allowance	1,466.07	1,075.00	391.07	12,730.00	898.69
811320	Auto Insurance Subsidy	3,453.20	3,022.48	430.72	35,534.50	2,983.00
811400	Bonus, Holiday and Farewell Gift	0.00	0.00	0.00	2,250.00	0.00
811500	Retirement (Severance) Allowance	0.00	2,930.00	(2,930.00)	35,160.00	0.00
812300	Employer Basic Contributions to DC Plans	5,814.09	5,270.50	543.59	59,605.00	5,674.40
812400	Employer Matching Contributions to DC Plans	3,224.06	3,290.92	(66.86)	35,093.00	2,149.50
813110	Duplicate Housing	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,220.45
814100	Dependent Scholarship Expenses	2,502.50	675.00	1,827.50	8,100.00	980.00
815100	Accident Insurance	(3.42)	65.00	(68.42)	780.00	(13.63)
815200	Basic Life (Survivor) Insurance	574.21	789.50	(215.29)	9,474.00	405.11
815400	Worker's Compensation Insurance	287.75	320.71	(32.96)	3,848.50	270.88
816100	Health Care Assistance	13,708.62	13,500.00	208.62	162,000.00	8,947.70
817100	Employer FICA and FICAMED Expenses	8,374.27	7,797.41	576.86	81,506.00	7,127.62
822100	Employee Regular Travel	(518.45)	859.42	(1,377.87)	13,013.00	1,179.09
823100	Employee Special Travel	4,013.70	2,238.75	1,774.95	46,465.00	1,187.52
871100	Auditing Expenses	5,400.00	5,370.00	30.00	59,070.00	9,675.00
875100	Legal Expense	0.00	150.00	(150.00)	1,800.00	780.00
875300	Recording Fees	(40.00)	0.00	(40.00)	300.00	50.00
881100	Office Supplies	1,744.28	1,600.00	144.28	19,200.00	1,449.61
882100	Postage and Shipping	782.47	750.00	32.47	9,000.00	779.82
884100	Printing and Copying	220.36	325.00	(104.64)	3,900.00	179.64
887100	Telephone Expenses	1,457.01	2,250.00	(792.99)	27,000.00	2,126.66
888110	Books and Periodicals	201.00	100.00	101.00	1,200.00	0.00
891100	General Expense	(380.38)	500.00	(880.38)	6,000.00	135.66
891130	Professional Development	750.00	1,150.00	(400.00)	13,800.00	3,000.00
891140	Professional Memberships	3,027.51	400.00	2,627.51	4,800.00	120.00
891150	Entertainment Expense	354.18	600.00	(245.82)	7,200.00	67.05
893100	Information System Support Contract	648.88	700.00	(51.12)	8,400.00	648.88
893210	Software Maintenance	2,522.86	2,850.00	(327.14)	34,200.00	2,616.42
894100	General Liability Insurance	363.00	375.00	(12.00)	4,500.00	360.87
894110	Excess Liability Insurance	124.14	130.00	(5.86)	1,560.00	126.37
894120	Personal Effects Insurance	54.00	60.00	(6.00)	720.00	53.35
894130	Non-Owned Aircraft Insurance	6.25	8.00	(1.75)	96.00	6.25
894150	Executive Risk Insurance	107.13	120.00	(12.87)	1,440.00	95.00
894170	Employment Practices Liability	357.00	360.00	(3.00)	4,320.00	357.00
894180	Misc. Professional Liability	574.00	750.00	(176.00)	9,000.00	576.25
896100	Finance Charge Expense	150.95	155.00	(4.05)	1,860.00	150.95
898130	Professional Fees	1,542.19	2,000.00	(457.81)	36,000.00	3,005.10
898160	Software Expense	6,167.77	5,500.00	667.77	101,000.00	4,452.65
898210	Staff Function Expenses	991.24	200.00	791.24	2,400.00	54.00

**Western Adventist Foundation  
Operating Fund  
Statement of Financial Activity  
Period Ending January, 2019 and 2018**

<u>Code</u>	<u>Schedule by Functions</u>	<u>Actual 2019</u>	<u>Budget 2019</u>	<u>Increase (Decrease)</u>	<u>Annual Budget 2019</u>	<u>Actual 2018</u>
898250	Small Equipment Purchases	129.21	425.00	(295.79)	5,100.00	237.98
898715	Bank Fees	205.61	100.00	105.61	1,200.00	208.48
901400	Office Rent	15,619.19	15,782.00	(162.81)	193,695.00	14,912.36
903500	Furnishings and Equipment Dep. Exp.	1,336.42	2,750.00	(1,413.58)	33,000.00	1,217.98
903800	Other Plant Assets Depreciation	1,084.32	0.00	1,084.32	0.00	1,084.32
903820	Software Development Amortization Expense	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	38.50
06 -	Total Expenses	214,896.14	207,363.18	7,532.96	2,406,757.00	191,932.71
07 -	Net Increase (Decrease) From Operations	(24,029.21)	(49,839.85)	25,810.64	(198,210.00)	(20,220.56)
10 -	Net Increase (Decrease) without Donor Restriction After Transfer	(24,029.21)	(49,839.85)	25,810.64	(198,210.00)	(20,220.56)
11 -	Unrestricted Net Assets, Beginning	1,246,882.24	1,246,882.24	0.00	1,246,882.24	1,008,960.34
12 -	Unrestricted Net Assets, Ending	1,222,853.03	1,197,042.39	25,810.64	1,048,672.24	988,739.78
13 -	Revenue with Temporary Donor Restriction					
658320	NAD GCAS Audit Appropriation	5,400.00	5,370.00	30.00	59,070.00	9,675.00
14 -	Total Revenue with Temporary Donor Restrictions	5,400.00	5,370.00	30.00	59,070.00	9,675.00
15 -	Released from Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	(5,400.00)	(5,370.00)	(30.00)	(59,070.00)	(9,675.00)
16 -	Net Increase (Decrease) with Temporary Donor Restrictions	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
18 -	Temporarily Restricted Net Assets, Ending	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>24 -</b>	<b>TOTAL NET ASSETS</b>	<b>1,222,853.03</b>	<b>1,197,042.39</b>	<b>25,810.64</b>	<b>1,048,672.24</b>	<b>988,739.78</b>
25 -	Unrestricted Net Assets, Ending	1,222,853.03	1,197,042.39	25,810.64	1,048,672.24	988,739.78
26 -	Temporarily Restricted Net Assets, Ending	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<b>28 -</b>	<b>Total Net Assets, Ending</b>	<b>1,222,853.03</b>	<b>1,197,042.39</b>	<b>25,810.64</b>	<b>1,048,672.24</b>	<b>988,739.78</b>

**Western Adventist Foundation  
Operating Fund**

**Statement of Expense by Function and Object  
Period Ending January, 2019**

	Church Program		Education Program		Publishing Program		Other Program		Support Services		Auxiliary Operations		Actual 2019		Budget 2019	
	Functions	Program	Functions	Program	Functions	Program	Functions	Program	Functions	Program	Functions	Program	Actual	Budget	Actual	Budget
<b>Employee Related</b>	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		131,418.22		0.00		131,418.22		126,095.97	
Salary and Allowances	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00	
Moving Expenses	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		2,502.50		0.00		2,502.50		675.00	
Dependant Scholarships	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		13,708.62		0.00		13,708.62		13,500.00	
Health Care Assistance	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00	
Employee Related Returns	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00	
<b>Basic Pay &amp; Allowances</b>	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		147,629.34		0.00		147,629.34		140,270.97	
Travel, Regular	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		(518.45)		0.00		(518.45)		859.42	
Travel, Returns	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00	
Travel, Special	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		4,013.70		0.00		4,013.70		2,238.75	
<b>Total Travel</b>	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		3,495.25		0.00		3,495.25		3,098.17	
DB - Retirement Plan Contributions	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00	
DC - Retirement Plan Contributions	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		9,038.15		0.00		9,038.15		8,561.42	
Employee Related Taxes	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		8,374.27		0.00		8,374.27		7,797.41	
Employee Related Insurance	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		858.54		0.00		858.54		1,175.21	
Taxes and Benefits	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		18,270.96		0.00		18,270.96		17,534.04	
<b>Total Employee Related</b>	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		169,395.55		0.00		169,395.55		160,903.18	
<b>General Expense</b>																
Program Expenses	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00	
Advertising and Selling Expenses	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		1,000.00	
Office Expenses	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		4,405.12		0.00		4,405.12		5,025.00	
General Expenses	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		17,695.54		0.00		17,695.54		16,383.00	
Plant Operations	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		18,039.93		0.00		18,039.93		18,532.00	
Appropriations	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00	
Investment Deductions	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00	
Currency Fluctuation	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00	
Administrative Expenses	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		5,360.00		0.00		5,360.00		5,520.00	
Other Expenses	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00	
<b>Total General Expense</b>	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		45,500.59		0.00		45,500.59		46,460.00	
<b>Total Expenses, 2019</b>	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		214,896.14		0.00		214,896.14		207,363.18	
<b>Total Budget, 2019</b>	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		207,363.18		0.00		207,363.18			